in a currency other than the functional currencies of Group. The currency

giving rise to this risk is primarily United States Dollar (“USD”).

 Annual Report 2023   133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2023

(CONT’D)

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Financial risks (cont’d)

The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policy

in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont’d):-

(d) Foreign currency risks (cont’d)

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial

assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:-

 Group

 2023  2022

 RM  RM

USD/RM

Cash and bank balances 36,394  91,269

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) for

the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate

against RM, with all other variables held constant.

Effect for the

(loss)/profit

of the

year/equity

 RM

2023

USD/RM

- strengthened 5% 1,820

- weakened 5% (1,820)

2022

USD/RM

- strengthened 5% 4,563

- weakened 5% (4,563)

 Annual Report 2023   134

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2023

(CONT’D)

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities of the Group and of the

Company at reporting date approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature,

insignificant impact of discounting, or that they are floating rate instruments that are

re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date.

It was not practicable to estimate the fair value of the Group’s investment in unquoted